**UNOFFICIAL COPY** 

Witer Hecologic Roturn To. Indecomma Global Services 2925 Country Driva St. Paul, MN 55117

After Recording Return To: Mortgage Services PO Box 5\49 Mount Laurel, NJ 08054 Return to Phone: 877-766-8244

This Document Prepared By: PHH Mortgage Corporation PO Box 5449 Mount Laure!, № J 08054 HEATHER SCULL SPECIALIST

Parcel ID Number: 29-12-107-060-0000 Doc#: 1416817028 Fee: \$50.25 RHSP Fee:\$9.00 RPRF Fee: \$1.00 Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 06/17/2014 01:34 PM Pg: 1 of 6

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Original Recording Date: April 25, 2006 Original Loan Amount: \$124,900.00

79299847

Loan No: 0035026632 Investor Loan No: 4004841527

Original Lender Name: COLDWELL BANKER

**HOME LOANS** 

New Money: \$14,434.65

Prepared Date: August 24, 2013

#### LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made his 22nd day of August, 2013, between JESSE JORDAN III, AN UNMARRIED MAN ("Borrower") and PHA Nortgage Corporation, whose address is 1 Mortgage Way, Mt Laurel, NJ 08054 ("Lender"), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated April 18, 2006 and recorded in Instrument No: 061180470 of the Official Records (Name of Records) of Cook County, IL (County and State, or other Jurisdiction) and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located it 302 PAXTON AVENUE, CALUMET CITY, IL 60409.

(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

PART LOTS 26 AND 27, BLOCK 1 IN CRYER'S CALUMET CENTER

see attached legal description

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

Loan No: 0035026632 83005 11/12

Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 06/12) (page 1 of 5)

1416817028 Page: 2 of 6

### UNOFFICIAL COPY

Assignment from Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, INC as Nominee for COLDWELL BANKER HOME LOANS to PHH Mortgage Corporation recorded 02/01/2013 INST #1303246017

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1. As of **August 1**, **2013**, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "New Principal Balance") is U.S. \$129,317.85, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2. \$38,7°5.36 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the "Deferred Principal Balance") and Borrow er will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance 15.55 the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the "Interest Bearing Principal Balance" and this amount is \$90,522.50. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.000%, from August 1, 2013. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$378.33, beginning on the 1st day of September, 2013, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The yearly rate of 4.000% will remain in effect antil the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be August 1, 2053.
- 3. Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the Property, (ii) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new Maturity Date.
- 4. If Borrower makes a partial prepayment of Frincipal, Lender may apply that partial prepayment first to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other amounts due.
- 5. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
  - If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.
- 6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

Loan No: 0035026632
8300b 11/12

Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 06/12) (page 2 of 5)

1416817028 Page: 3 of 6

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### paragraph No. 1 above:

- all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, (a) implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and
- all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such tem's and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.
- Borrower understands and agrees that:
  - All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security (a) Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
  - All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security (b) Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's ວ່ມ gations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or releaser by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any critender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
  - Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release (c) in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
  - All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including (d) recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated cinerwise by Lender.
  - Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be (e) necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.
- This Agreement modifies an obligation secured by an existing security instrument recorded in Cook 8. County, IL, upon which all recordation taxes have been paid. As of the date of this agreement, the unpaid

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Loan No: 0035026632

8300b 11/12

Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 06/12) (page 3 of 5)

1416817028 Page: 4 of 6

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

principal balance of the original obligation secured by the existing security instrument is \$114,883.20. The principal balance secured by the existing security instrument as a result of this Agreement is \$129,317.85, which amount represents the excess of the unpaid principal balance of this original obligation.

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and I have executed this Agreement.	
JESSE JORDAN III -Borrower (Seal)	
[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]	-
State of Illinois	
County of CCC K	
The foregoing instrument was acknowled ed before me, a Notary Public on	
9/3/2013 JUJESSE JORDAN III, AN UNMARRIED MAN.	
Love Non	
(Signature of person taking acknowledgment)	
My Commission Expires on	~
	±.)

1416817028 Page: 5 of 6

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

PHH Mortgage (	Corporation \		
Ву:		(Seal) - Lender	
Name:	DOLORES LAURIA, ASST. V.P.	(Oddi) Edildel	
Title:	COLORED DAURIA, ASSI. V.P.		
	9/16/13		
Date of Leride 's	<u> </u>		
Date of Le Fiers			
	[Space Below This Line For	Acknowledgments]	_
State of New Jers	Fy. County of Burlington		
a li			
On 7//	6, 20 <u>/3</u> , before me,	FLORENCE L. GEDLING	
- M-4 D. L.B		(please print name)	-
a Notary Public in	and for said State, personally appeared	1	
DO	Lores Lauria, Asti. V.P.		
	· ·	of the	
individual whose r	and is subscribed to the site	the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the	
			d
behalf of which the	e individual acted, executed the instrument	ent and acknowledged to me that they executed he instrument, the individual, or the person upo	n
	instrum	ant.	
Flor	ege & Klale	-s-ed	
Notary Public		). 1	
1-1	1 Continue	FLUHENCE L GELLING	
Florence	L. Geding	ACTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JOSSEY	
Notary Public of N			
My Commission ex	(pires: <u>(0/3</u> 5720/7	bly Committeekin Fix the 80% 2017	
		- C-	
	•		
		1	
		' (5)	
		U <sub>X</sub>	
		TSO STORY	
		_	

1416817028 Page: 6 of 6

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### **LEGAL DESCRIPTION**

#### LN# 0035026632

Lot 26 (except the South 7.5 feet thereof), all of Lot 27 and the South 7.5 feet of Lot 28 in Block 1 in Cryers Calumet Center Addition, being a subdivision of the East half of the Northwest quarter of Section 12, Township 36 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois. Subject to: conditions, covenants, restrictions, easements, general real estate taxes for the year 2005 and subsequent years and all other matters of record, if any.

Permanent Index No. 29-12-107-060-0000

County Clark's Office

2676 3/14/2014 79299847/1